

No. 24-10367

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION; AMARILLO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA; INDEPENDENT BANKERS
ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM; JEROME
POWELL, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System; FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION;
MARTIN GRUENBERG, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation; OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE
CURRENCY; MICHAEL J. HSU, in his official capacity as Acting Comptroller of
the Currency,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Texas No. 2:24-cv-0025 (Hon. Matthew Kacsmaryk)*

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

THOMAS C. RINEY
SLATER ELZA
UNDERWOOD LAW FIRM, P.C.
*P.O. Box 9158
Amarillo, Texas 79105
(806) 376-5613*

RYAN SCARBOROUGH
JESSE SMALLWOOD
SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
TYLER J. BECKER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees continues on inside cover

THOMAS PINDER
ANDREW DOERSAM
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5035

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 313-8543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Community Reinvestment Act of 1977	4
B. Implementing Regulations and CRA Amendments	5
C. The Challenged Final Rules	10
D. The District Court’s Preliminary-Injunction Ruling.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Final Rules Unlawfully Evaluate Banks’ Performance Nationwide, Not Within the Bank’s “Community”	26
A. A Bank’s “Community” Is a Limited Geographic Area	27
B. The Relevant “Community” Is the Area Around a Bank’s Deposit Facilities.....	34
C. A Bank’s “Community” Has a Uniform Meaning for All Banks	40
D. The Major Questions Doctrine Further Undermines the Agencies’ Interpretation	43
II. The CRA Only Allows Evaluation of Banks’ Performance as to Community <i>Credit</i> Needs.....	46
A. “Credit” Means Lending, Not Deposits	47
B. Deference Cannot Save the Agencies’ Interpretation.....	52
III. The Final Rules Inflict Quintessential Irreparable Harm Through Significant, Unrecoverable Compliance Costs	54
IV. The Balance of the Equities Favors a Preliminary Injunction.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Airlines for Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 110 F.4th 672 (5th Cir. 2024)	55, 58
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	43, 58, 62
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	29
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2023).....	45
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020)	49
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985).....	53
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 31 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	57
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	32, 36
<i>Chamber of Comm. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	63
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024).....	64
<i>In re: MCP No. 185</i> , 2024 WL 3650468 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024).....	44
<i>Loper Bright Ents. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	22, 46, 53-54
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19, 43, 54
<i>Louisiana v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024).....	64
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, LP</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024).....	28
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	33, 39
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	53
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	52-53
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC</i> , 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	28, 38
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	43
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	53
<i>Rest. Law Ctr. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)	26, 55, 57

Cases—cont’d:

Richlin Sec. Serv. v. Chertoff, 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....30

Roland Machinery Corp. v. Dresser Indus.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984).....58

Rotkiske v. Klemm, 589 U.S. 8 (2019)41

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....53

Spivey v. Chitimacha Tribe of La., 79 F.4th 444 (5th Cir. 2023)42

Tennessee v. Cardona, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024).....64

Texas v. Biden, 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)61

Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....55

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)38, 40

Van Buren v. United States, 593 U.S. 374 (2021)28

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....58

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 70254

12 U.S.C.

 § 22.....38

 § 1843(l)(2)5, 11

Community Reinvestment Act (CRA), 12 U.S.C. § 2901 *et seq.*.....2

 § 2901(a)30

 § 2901(a)(1)4, 30, 38, 49

 § 2901(a)(2)5, 49

 § 2901(a)(3) *passim*

 § 2901(b)..... *passim*

 § 2902(1)16

 § 2902(3)5, 11

 § 2902(4)7, 31, 37

 § 2903(a)(1) *passim*

 § 2903(a)(2)5, 11

 § 2903(b)..... *passim*

 § 2903(c)(1).....47

 § 2903(c)(1)(A)2, 5, 11

 § 2903(c)(2)(A)2, 47

 § 2905.....5, 52

Statutes and Regulations—cont’d:

Community Reinvestment Act (CRA), 12 U.S.C. § 2901 *et seq.*—cont’d:

§ 2906(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2906(b)	35
§ 2906(b)(1)	31
§ 2906(b)(1)(B).....	2, 7-8, 35
§ 2906(b)(2)	2, 31, 47, 53
§ 2906(d)(1)	42
§ 2906(d)(2)	42
§ 2906(d)(3)(A).....	8
§ 2906(e)(1)	2, 7, 35
§ 2906(e)(2)	8
§ 2907.....	30, 51
§ 2907(a)	2
§ 2907(a)(1)	47
§ 2908(a)	2, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1391	17
Pub L. No. 103-328, § 110, 108 Stat. 2364	36
12 C.F.R.	
§ 25 (1979).....	6
§ 25.3 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
§ 25.7 (1979).....	6
§ 25.22 (1997)	9
§ 25.24 (1997)	9
§ 25.23 (1997)	9
§ 25.41 (1997)	9
43 Fed. Reg. 47,144 (Oct. 12, 1978)	6, 36
60 Fed. Reg. 22,156 (May 4, 1995)	8-9, 54
61 Fed. Reg. 54,647 (Oct. 21, 1996)	34
81 Fed. Reg. 48,506 (July 25, 2016).....	15, 34
87 Fed. Reg. 33,884 (June 3, 2022).....	11
89 Fed. Reg. 6574 (Feb. 1, 2024)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

123 Cong. Rec. 17,630 (June 6, 1977).....1, 40

American Heritage Dictionary (1976)28, 48

Robert Avery et al., *Changes in the Distribution of Banking Offices*,
 Fed. Res. Bull. 707 (Sept. 1997), <https://tinyurl.com/ytd38sxs>28

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....28, 30, 48

Michelle Bowman, *Statement on the Community Reinvestment Act
 Final Rule* (Oct. 24, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n6csd94>*passim*

Samuel Bray, *The Supreme Court and the New Equity*,
 68 Vand. L. Rev. 997 (2015)58

Colleen Coyne, Note, *Deregulation of the Banking Industry in the
 1980s*, 86 W. Va. L. Rev. 189 (1983)28

Funk & Wagnall’s Standard College Dictionary (1973) 28-30, 48

H.R. 4893, 106th Cong. § 102 (2000)10

H.R. 865, 107th Cong. § 102 (2001)10

H.R. 1289, 110th Cong. § 103 (2007)10

H.R. 1479, 111th Cong. § 103 (2009)10

Richard Marsico, *Democratizing Capital: The History, Law, and
 Reform of the Community Reinvestment Act*,
 49 N.Y.L. Sch. Rev. 717 (2005)10

Teresa Morisi, *Commercial Banking Transformed by Computer
 Technology*, 119 Monthly Lab. Rev. 30 (1996)33

OCC, FRB, & FDIC, *Large Institution CRA Examination
 Procedures* (Apr. 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/4hbhb237>9

Oxford Advanced Learner’s Dictionary of Current English (1974)48

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1973)48

S. Rep. No. 103-240 (1994)8, 40
